
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6 May 2008 

 

To: Councillors Dr DR Bard and NIC Wright, Portfolio Holders 
Monitors / 
Spokesmen, 
for 
information: 

Dr SA Harangozo Opposition Spokesman (Growth and 
Sustainable Communities) 

 SGM Kindersley Opposition Spokesman (Growth and 
Sustainable Communities) 

 DH Morgan Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
Monitor (Growth and Sustainable 
Communities) 

 CR Nightingale Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
Monitor (Planning Services) 

 AG Orgee Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
Monitor (Growth and Sustainable 
Communities) 

 JF Williams Opposition Spokesman (Planning 
Services) 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of GROWTH AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES / 
PLANNING SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' JOINT MEETING, which will be held in 
JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 
2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours 
before the meeting. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Supplementary Planning Documents - Public Art, Trees and 

Conservation  
 5 - 108 

 The sustainability documents can be viewed on the Council’s website by 
visiting www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and following the links to the 
relevant Portfolio Holder meeting.  

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
4. St Denis Church, East Hatley   To 

Follow 
 
5. Building Control charges for additional services   109 - 

114 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. End of year performance report   115 - 

118 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
7. Forward Plan   119 - 

122 
 Drafts attached.  The Portfolio Holders and lead officer are requested to 

identify items, particularly those that are key, for inclusion in Portfolio 
Holder forward plans.  

 

   
8. Date of Next Meeting    
 To establish a preferred day, time and frequency for meetings in 2008-09, 

and to decide whether to continue with joint meetings or to hold separate 
Portfolio Holder meetings in the interests of clarity.  

 

   



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Growth and Sustainable 
Communities / Planning Services Portfolio 

Holders' Joint Meeting held on Wednesday, 12 
March 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Dr DR Bard (Growth and Sustainable Communities Portfolio 

Holder) and NIC Wright (Planning Services Portfolio Holder), Portfolio 
Holders 

 
Councillors in 
attendance: 

AG Orgee Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitor 
(Growth and Sustainable Communities) 

 MJ Mason Vice-Chairman, Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee  

 
Officers: Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
 David Grech Principal Conservation Officer 
 Gareth Jones Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable 

Communities 
 Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Jane Thompson Cultural Services Manager 
 

  

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 Councillor Tony Orgee declared a personal interest as a member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council.  
 

   
30. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
  
  The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities and 

Planning Services Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 January 2008 were a correct record.  
 
With reference to minute no. 23 (Draft Capital and Revenue Estimates), 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 
reiterated that the “viability study at Cambourne” related to the retention of 
consultants at a cost of £30,000.  
 
With reference to Minute no. 24 (Dux ford Airfield Revised Conservation 
Area Appraisal), officers would be asking the Imperial War Museum to 
issue a formal invitation to the Cabinet to meet with them to explore a 
number of issues and concerns about the proposal. 

 

   
31. OPEN SPACES  
  
 The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities considered 

a report seeking agreement to publish the draft Open Space in New 
Developments Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for consultation.  
They noted the following minor changes, made by officers at the meeting, 
to Appendix 1: 
 
Paragraph 2.7 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Growth and Sustainable Communities / Planning Services Portfolio Holders' Joint Meeting Wednesday, 12 March 
2008 

 

 

Size of Dwelling No. of occupants 

1 Bedroom 1.34 

2 Bedrooms 1.75 

3 Bedrooms 2.42 

4 Bedrooms or more 3.32 

 
Paragraph 2.8 
 

Size of 
Dwelling 

Formal Sport 
(m2) 

Children's 
Play (m2) 

Informal 
open space 

(m2) 
Total (m2) 

1 Bedroom 21.4 
0 (no 

change) 
5.4 26.8 

2 Bedrooms 28 14 7 49 

3 Bedrooms 38.7 19.4 9.7 67.8 

4 Bedrooms 
or more 

53.1 26.6 13.3 93.0 

 
Paragraph 2.24 – second line to read, “…provision of on-site or off-site 
facilities that directly meet the needs of the…” 
 
Paragraph 2.26 – to read, “…the Council will also require a Commuted 
Maintenance sum for 5 years for “pump priming” initial support for on-site 
and off-site provision where contributions are used to improve existing 
facilities or pooled (potentially with other sources of funding) to create 
new facilities.  These facilities are provided partly to meet the direct needs 
of the new community but will also cater for wider demand from existing 
communities.” 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities welcomed 
the introduction of a clear formula for calculating commuted sums but 
acknowledged the difficulty in establishing a link between specific 
developments and the off-site provision of public open space. 
 
Those present discussed 

• the need to distinguish between commuted payments for 
additional facilities and those for the maintenance of existing ones 

• suggested minimum distances between play areas and residential 
properties 

• the suitable security of play areas such as to tackle anti-social 
behaviour 

• clear definition of the age-range catered for at different play areas 

• the consultation process 

• distinctions between open space and balancing ponds 

• provision in Section 106 Legal Agreements for the payment of 
parish councils’ legal costs 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities 
APPROVED for consultation: the following documents: 

 

• Draft Open Space in New Developments Supplementary 

Planning Document  

Page 2



Growth and Sustainable Communities / Planning Services Portfolio Holders' Joint Meeting Wednesday, 12 March 
2008 

 

• Final Sustainability Appraisal Report 

• Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report Addendum 

   
32. SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE  
  
 The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities noted 

consultation on improving surface water drainage, published by the 
Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
 
He endorsed the desirability that there be Member input on the subject 
but recognised the resource implications for officers.  Acknowledging that 
the consultation related, in the main, to the Council as drainage authority, 
the Planning Policy Manager recognised its relevance in a planning 
context as well.   
 
The Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 
undertook to establish an informal meeting between the Corporate 
Managers for Planning and Sustainable Communities and Health and 
Environmental Services, and the Portfolio Holders for Planning Services, 
Growth and Sustainable Communities and Housing and Environmental 
Services in order to agree the Council’s formal response to DEFRA’s 
consultation on improving surface water drainage, due for submission 
before 29 April 2008. 

 

   
33. CYCLING DEMONSTRATION TOWNS  
  
  The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities noted this 

request from Cambridgeshire County Council and, while supporting it in 
principle, said it should extend beyond the “necklace” villages immediately 
around Cambridge.                 

 

   
34. PERFORMANCE REPORT  
  
 The Planning Services Portfolio Holder and Portfolio Holder for Growth 

and Sustainable Communities received a report updating them about 
performance against the relevant service plans. 
 
Those present discussed  

• resource issues 

• the need for Member involvement in Section 106 negotiations 
relating to Northstowe 

• public art commitments 

 

   
35. SERVICE PLAN  
  
 The Planning Services Portfolio Holder and Portfolio Holder for Growth 

and Sustainable Communities assessed the effectiveness of the draft 
service plan for 2008-09 in meeting the Council’s corporate objectives. 

 

   
36. FORWARD PLAN  
  
  The Planning Services Portfolio Holder and Portfolio Holder for Growth 

and Sustainable Communities noted their respective Forward Plans.   
 

   

Page 3



Growth and Sustainable Communities / Planning Services Portfolio Holders' Joint Meeting Wednesday, 12 March 
2008 

 

37. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
  The next formal meeting would take place on Wednesday 14 May 2008.  

Prior to that meeting, the Planning Policy Manager undertook to establish 
an informal meeting to consider the Council’s response to consultation 
from the National Air Traffic Service. 

 

   

  
The meeting ended at 12.25 p.m. 

 

 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder for Growth and 

Sustainable Communities  
14th May 2008 

AUTHOR/S: Director of Planning and Sustainable Communities / Senior 
Planning Policy Officer / Arts Development Officer / Conservation 
Area and Design Officer 

 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 

CONSULTATION ON SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for a number of Supplementary 

Planning Documents (SPD) to be published for consultation.  The SPDs to be 
consulted on are as follows –  

 

• Public Art  

• Development Affecting Conservation Areas 

• Trees and Development Sites 
 

Background 
 
2. The purpose of supplementary planning documents is to expand on policies set out in 

Development Plan Documents and to provide additional detail.  The Council has 
adopted a number of Development Plan Documents (DPD) that form part of the Local 
Development Framework. The three SPDs that have been currently prepared relate to 
policies contained within the adopted Development Control Polices DPD, and in the 
adopted Area Action Plans for Northstowe; Cambridge East; and Cambridge Southern 
Fringe.   

 
Process for preparing the Supplementary Planning Documents  

 
3. The draft SPDs have been prepared in consultation with the relevant specialist officers 

within the Council.  Similar to the DPDs, Sustainability Appraisals have to be carried 
out on all SPDs to appraise the social, environmental and economic effects of the 
proposals contained within each SPD.  These will be consulted on alongside the draft 
SPDs.  Consultations are currently being carried out with the three statutory bodies on 
the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report Addendum for the Conservation Area SPD.  
There will be a verbal update at the meeting.  

 
4. As part of the process of preparing an SPD there must be an opportunity for 

representations to be made on their content.  If agreed by the Portfolio Holder, the 
three SPDs and their accompanying documents will be subject to six weeks of public 
consultation.  This is anticipated to take place in June along side the consultation for 
the Open Space in New Development SPD, to enable a more efficient and effective 
consultation exercise.  

 
5. The Council will then consider the representations on the draft SPDs and make any 

relevant changes to the SPDs as a result of comments received.   A report
[...]
ure 

The SPDs will provide a framework for planning within South Cambridgeshire and 
will assist in improving the environment of the district.   
 

Deliver high quality services that represent best value and are accessible to all our community 

The SPDs will contribute to providing good design and a quality environment for our 
community to live in within South Cambridgeshire.  
 

Enhance quality of life and build a sustainable South Cambridgeshire where everyone is proud 
to live and work 

 

The SPDs will provide a framework of planning policies to enhance the built and 
natural environment in South Cambridgeshire. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

14. It is recommended to agree the following documents for consultation: 

• Draft Public Art Supplementary Planning Document 

• Draft Development Affecting Conservation Areas Supplementary Planning 
Document 

• Draft Trees and Development Sites Supplementary Planning Document 

• Final Sustainability Reports for each of the three SPDs 

• Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report Addendums, where produced, for the 
SPDs.  

 
15. It is recommended that authorisation be given to the Director of Planning and 

Sustainable Communities to be able to make minor amendments to the above 
documents. 

 
16. It is recommended that consideration be given to the setting up of a Public Art Support 

Group. 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report: 
  
Public Art in new development – leaflet published by South Cambridgeshire District 
Council 

Page 7



Ixia (Public Art Think Tank) Public Art and the Planning System and Process in 
England – Guidance on a Supplementary Planning Document for Public Art (July 
2007) 
Development Control Policies DPD 
Northstowe Area Action Plan  
Cambridge East Area Action Plan  
Cambridge Southern Fringe Area Action Plan  
South Cambridgeshire Design Guide 
PPG 15 Planning and the Historic Environment 
 
Contact Officer:  Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713182 
 

Andy O’Hanlon Arts Development Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713343 
 
David Grech Principal Conservation Officer 
Telephone (01954) 713177 
 
Rosalind Richardson Trees and Landscape Officer 
Telephone (01954) 713405 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Development Framework 

Public Art 
 
 
 
 
 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Consultation Draft May 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Published by South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 

© May 2008 

 
Gareth Jones, BSc. (Hons), MRTPI – Corporate Manager 

 

Page 9



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you would like a copy of this document 
in large print or another format please contact 
South Cambridgeshire District Council on 
08450 450 500 or email ldf@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10



 

   
Consultation Draft May 2008  Public Art SPD 

i 

PUBLIC ART SPD 

CONSULTATION DRAFT MAY 2008 

 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 

 Page 
  

Chapter 1 Introduction to the Supplementary Planning Document  1 
Purpose 1 

Policy context 2 
Benefits of Public Art 3 

LDF Policy 3 
  

Chapter 2 What is Public Art  5 
Definitions 5 

  
Chapter 3 Funding  7 
Percentage for art 7 
On site provision  7 

Off site financial contributions  7 
Maintenance and decommissioning  8 

  
Chapter 4 Implementing Public Art  9 

What schemes are eligible 9 
Who does what 9 

Public Art themes 9 
Public Art Plan 9 

Public Art Support Group 10 
Freestanding artwork 10 

Development flow chart 10 
The Flow Chart 11 

  
Appendix 1 Who does what – principles of good practice  15 

The role of the artist 15 
The role of the developer 15 

The role of South Cambridgeshire District Council 17 
The role of the community 17 

  
Appendix 2 Template for Section 106 Agreement  19 

  
Appendix 3 Case Studies  35 

  
Appendix 4 Further information 39 

  
Appendix 5 Public Art Consultants 41 

  
  
  
  

 
 
 

Page 11



 


[...]
0 7235 4535 
 
Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment (CABE) 
1 Kemble Street 
London  
WC2B 4AN    Tel: 020 7070 6700 
 
Web Site: www.cabe.org.uk  
 
Landscape Institute 

33 Great Portland Street 

London 

W1W 8QG    Tel: 020 7299 4500 
 
Web Site: www.landscapeinstitute.org  
 
Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors 
Contact Centre 
Surveyor Court 
Westwood Way 
Coventry  
CV4 8JE    Tel:  +44 (0)870 333 1600 
 
Web Site: www.rics.org  
 
 

Page 75



 

 

   
Consultation Draft May 2008  Trees & Development Sites SPD 

18 

Trees & Development Sites SPD 

Consultation Draft May 2008 

National Housing Building Council 
Buildmark House  
Chiltern Avenue  
Amersham  
HP6 5AP    Tel: 01494 723530 
 
Web Site: www.nhbc.co.uk  
 
Royal Town Planning Institute 
41 Botolph Lane 
London 
EC3R 8DL     Tel: 020 7929 9494 
 
Web Site: www.rtpi.org.uk  
 
Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA)  
66, Portland Place 
London 
W1B 1AD    Tel: +44 207 580 5533 
 
Web Site: www.architecture.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



Development Control Policies DPDDevelopment Control Policies DPDDevelopment Control Policies DPDDevelopment Control Policies DPD

Incorporating Inspectors’ Binding ChangesIncorporating Inspectors’ Binding ChangesIncorporating Inspectors’ Binding ChangesIncorporating Inspectors’ Binding Changes

Local Development Framework 

Development Affecting 
Conservation Areas 

Supplementary Planning Document 

Consultation Draft May 2008 

Published by South Cambridgeshire District Council

© May 2008 

Gareth Jones, BSc. (Hons), MRTPI – Corporate Manager
(Planning and Sustainable Communities)

Page 77



If you would like a copy of this document 
in large print or another format please contact 

South Cambridgeshire District Council on 
08450 450 500 or email ldf@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 78



Development Control Policies DPD

Incorporating Inspectors’ Binding Changes
Development Affecting Conservation Areas  SPD

Consultation Draft May 2008

CONTENTS


[...]
e 
Communities)  / Acting Building Control manager  

 

 
BUILDING CONTROL CHARGES FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To propose that Building Control charge for additional services required by our 

customers that fall outside the Building Control Charges Scheme. This is to better 
reflect the costs incurred by these additional services that are neither statutory nor 
required to be provided as part of the Building Control Service. 

 
2. To provide as an additional service, a late Completion scheme to assist customers in 

the sale of their properties. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
3. Building Control carries out a number of functions that are outside the core business 

and it is proposed that this is paid for by the introduction of charges to cover the 
administrative cost. 
 

4. This is non-statutory work and can result in a financial burden on the Building Control 
budget. It is proposed that charges are introduced that reflect these costs 

 
(a) It is proposed that these charges are introduced as soon as practicable to prevent 
further erosion of the service.  
 
Background 

 
5. Building Control bodies are required to charge fees for Building Regulation 

submissions under “The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 1998”. These 
charges are required to be set at a level that reflects the cost of providing the service 
and maintains a level of service that achieves Nationally agreed performance 
standards. 

 
6. Local Authority Building Control is often requested for information, letters of comfort 

and additional inspections and or services such as private searches that are not 
covered by the above fee scheme as they fall outside the Charges Regulations. 

 
7. This represents a cost to the Local Authority that is to be funded from either the 

Building Control Income or Council Tax payers.  
 
8. The Charges Regulations prohibit the charging of additional fees over and above the 

fees required by the charges scheme for work for which a 
[...]
ary to the Building Control Building 
Regulation and are designed to cover the administrative cost 
and not as a profit making enterprise.  There is a requirement 
for these charges to be published and clear to our customers at 
the outset 
 

Staffing It is likely that without additional income to resource this 
additional work it will have implications on the current staffing 
level, which is already at a critical level. 
 

Risk Management Under funding of any aspect of the service will increase the 
likelihood of failures within the service provision. 
 

19.  

Equal Opportunities None 

 
Consultations 

 
20. Discussions with adjoining Local Authorities indicate that the majority of services 

charge for letters, private searches and other documentation required by customers 
to assist in their house sales. 

 
Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 

 

Work in partnership to manage growth to benefit everyone in South Cambridgeshire now and in 
the future 

Nothing specific 
 

Deliver high quality services that represent best value and are accessible to all our community 

 Will improve the service provided and ensure adequate funding for additional 
services 
 

Enhance quality of life and build a sustainable South Cambridgeshire where everyone is proud 
to live and work 

21. 

More sustainable service 
 

 
Conclusions 

 

Page 111



22. It is in the interest of the Council to ensure that our services represent good value for 
money and the services provided do not place an undue burden on Council Tax 
payers and any decision to charge additional fees for work not part of our legal 
obligations needs to be judged against the cost implication and the possible savings 
that could be made.  

Page 112



 
Recommendations 

 
23. It is recommended that a scale of fees be introduced to adequately reflect the cost to 

the Building Control service of these additional works and to enable this service to be 
suitably funded. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Proposed scheme of fees 
Adjoining authority fee schemes 
 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Beyer- Acting Building Control Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713204 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder for Growth and 

Sustainable Communities / 
Planning Services Portfolio Holder  

14th May 2008 

AUTHOR: Executive Director / Corporate Manager (Planning and 
Sustainable Communities)  

 

 
Planning and Sustainable Communities: End of year Performance Report 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To update the PFH on performance against the service plan 
 

Performance in Respect of our Current Service Plan: 
 

• Development Control 
 
2. The Team Leaders and senior posts have all been appointed. The recruitment 

process is now going forward to short list candidates to fill the 4 vacant posts in 
Development Control (i.e. all the senior posts have been filled internally).  Once the 
teams have settled in we will be able to introduce the Duty Officer system (N.B. a 
duty officer system has already been introduced to help with registration following the 
introduction of 1 App). 

 
3. The DC section needs to continue to meet the BVI targets set by Government for 

determining planning applications within specified target dates. In the recent past, 
failure to meet the targets has carried with it the risk of being identified as a standards 
authority and smaller amounts of Planning Delivery Grant. For the coming year, it is 
possible that the Council could be “fined” for not meeting its targets.   

 
4. At the end of the financial year, the current situation in relation to selected 

Development Control BVI targets is as follows: 
 

Type of 
application 

Target set by Gov. for 07 - 08 Actual 07-08 Comparative 06-
07 

Major BV 
109a 

60% in 13 weeks 78% 84% 

Minor BV 
109b 

65% in 8 weeks 73% 70% 

Others BV
[...]
port when we meet. 
 

• Policy 
 
17. Most of the work program has been completed on time, and where not, this has 

primarily stemmed from external factors such as the requirements of the plan 
inspectors.  The section continues to be on top of the challenging agenda set by 
Government in respect of plan preparation. The biggest new challenge is to consider 
how the housing shortfall can be best met, taking forward the Gypsy and Travellers 
Development Plan document, and our response to the possibility on an Eco-town at 
Hanley Grange 

 

Page 117



• Building Control 
 
18. Most of the targets have been met, as have the actions. However, the staff resource 

is relatively light and so there is very little slack to deal with unplanned occurrences.  
Next years’ aim will be to grow the business, especially in the area of the major 
developments which have traditionally been cherry picked by the approved inspectors 

. 
19. In addition to involvement with the Agents Panel, a separate user group has been set 

up with the relevant agents. An accompanying report maps out a possible incoming 
generating proposal. 

 

• Affordable Housing 
 
20. The effects of the new plan led system are now coming into force and the % agreed 

at Trumpington at 40%, is in accordance with our requirements. 
 
           Summary 
 
21. All the direction of travel trends are positive, but there is still a considerable amount of 

work to be done to meet our commitments the Government’s agenda and SCDC’s 
aimed at improving service performance and public satisfaction with development 
control. A key factor will be retaining and recruiting staff with the necessary skills. 

 
 

Contact Officer:  Gareth Jones– Corporate Manager Planning & Sustainable 
Communities 

Telephone: (01954) 713151 
 

Page 118



Growth and Sustainable Communities Portfolio Forward Plan 
May to August 2008 - Growth and Sustainable Communities 

 
 Contact: 

 
14 May 2008 Portfolio Holder Meeting 
• Planning an
[...]
Key) – Portfolio 
Holder decision 

David Grech 

• MELBOURN Conservation Area Appraisal (Non-Key) – 
Portfolio Holder decision 

David Grech 

• STAPLEFORD Conservation Area Appraisal (Non-Key) – 
Portfolio Holder decision 

David Grech 

• WATERBEACH Conservation Area Appraisal (Non-Key) – 
Portfolio Holder decision 

David Grech 

 
Deferred Items 
• DUXFORD Airfield Revised Conservation Area Appraisal 

(Non-Key) – Portfolio Holder decision 
David Grech 

• Provision for Open Spaces Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) (Key) – Cabinet decision 

Jane Thompson, Jonathan 
Dixon 

 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nick Wright 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitors: Councillors [Names] 
 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Supplementary Planning Documents - Public Art, Trees and Conservation
	Draft Public Art SPD 2-5-08
	Draft Trees SPD
	Developments Affecting Conservation Areas SPD Consultation Revised Draft

	5 Building Control charges for additional services
	6 End of year performance report
	7 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan - Growth and Sustainable Communities
	Forward Plan - Planning Services




Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Growth and Sustainable 
Communities / Planning Services Portfolio 

Holders' Joint Meeting held on Wednesday, 14 
May 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Dr DR Bard (Growth and Sustainable Communities Portfolio 

Holder) and NIC Wright (Planning Services Portfolio Holder), Portfolio 
Holders 

 
Councillors in 
attendance: 

AG Orgee Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitor 
(Growth and Sustainable Communities) 

 JF Williams Opposition Spokesman (Planning Services) 
 
Officers: Andrew Beyer Acting Building Control Manager 
 Gareth Jones Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable 

Communities 
 Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 

 Action 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.  
   
39. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
  
 The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities and 

Planning Services Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 March 2008 were a correct record.  
 
With reference to Minute no. 24 (Duxford Airfield Revised Conservation 
Area Appraisal) of the meeting held on 16 January 2008, the Planning 
Services Portfolio Holder noted that a formal invitation had yet to be 
received from the Imperial War Museum for the Cabinet to meet with 
them to explore a number of issues and concerns about the proposal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GJ 
   
40. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS - PUBLIC ART, TREES 

AND CONSERVATION 
 

  
 The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities considered 

a report seeking agreement for three Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPDs) to be published for consultation, namely Public Art, Development 
affecting Conservation Areas, and Trees and Development Sites.   
 
In connection with public art, those present raised the following issues: 

• The role of public art and the importance of local involvement 

• The level of demand for public art from small communities, and 
the aspirations of parish councils – public art should provide a 
“landmark” with which communities could relate 

• The perception of what constitutes public art 

• The extent to which public art should add value and quality to a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Sustainable Communities / Planning Services Portfolio Holders' Joint Meeting Wednesday, 14 May 
2008 

 

development and, perhaps, serve some other function as well, 
such as the enhancement of public buildings 

• The percentage element of development costs allocated to public 
art 

• Preferred options for conducting initial public consultation, and the 
appropriate stage during development for providing the public art 
element 

• The possible use of money allocated for public art to grant aid 
local community groups such as amateur dramatic societies 

• The possible opportunities in using developers’ contributions to 
“pump prime” more ambitious public art projects 

• The ultimate aim should be to deliver the artistic development of 
communities 

 
The Planning Policy Manager reminded those present that the provision 
of public art was not obligatory, but was something that the Council would 
seek to encourage, where appropriate.  It had to be associated with the 
development from which the money came as part of the projected capital 
cost 
 
In connection with trees and development sites, the primary concern was 
to secure long-term maintenance while recognising the value of trees in 
their own right. 
 
In connection with developments in conservation areas, the Portfolio 
Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities agreed with the Planning 
Policy Manager that, subject to it being re-worded so as to avoid any 
public perception of pre-determination, the consultation document should 
be published as drafted. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities AGREED  
  
1. that, subject to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 

Communities) making some small terminological modifications as 
discussed at the meeting, the following documents be published 
for consultation: 

o Draft Public Art Supplementary Planning Document 
o Draft Development Affecting Conservation Areas 

Supplementary Planning Document 
o Draft Trees and Development Sites Supplementary 

Planning Document 
o Final Sustainability Reports for each of these three SPDs  
o Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report Addendums, 

where produced, for these SPDs.  
 
2. that consideration be given to the establishment of a Public Art 

Support Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GJ / KM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KM 
 
 

KM 

   
41. ST DENIS CHURCH, EAST HATLEY  
  
 In the absence of a formal report, the Planning Services Portfolio Holder 

explained that, subject to a Council contribution of between £3,000 and 
£5,000, there was an opportunity to secure grant funding for a floor at St. 
Denis Church, East Hatley.  Although it remained unclear as to what the 
end use of the church might be, it was accepted generally that, without a 

 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Sustainable Communities / Planning Services Portfolio Holders' Joint Meeting Wednesday, 14 May 
2008 

 

floor, there could be no end use at all.   
 
The Planning Services Portfolio Holder asked that the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities) seek the views of the Ecology 
Officer before committing the Council to any works that might compromise 
the ecological value of the building. 
 
Members and officers must also bear in mind the perception of the 
Council as Listed Buildings Authority. 
 
The Planning Services Portfolio Holder DEFERRED making a decision 
pending the receipt of a formal report and recommendation from officers.  

 
 
 
 
 

GJ 

   
42. BUILDING CONTROL CHARGES FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES  
  
 The Planning Services Portfolio Holder considered a report proposing 

charges for additional services falling outside the Building Control 
Charges Scheme. This would better reflect the costs incurred by these 
additional services that are neither statutory nor required to be provided 
as part of the Building Control Service.  The principal additional service 
would be to provide a late Completion scheme to help customers with the 
sale of their properties. 
 
The Planning Services Portfolio Holder AGREED that a scale of fees be 
introduced to adequately reflect the cost to the Building Control service of 
the additional works referred to in the report, and to allow this service to 
be suitably funded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GJ / AB 
   
43. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
  
  The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Sustainable Communities and 

Planning Services Portfolio Holder received an information report on 
performance against the service plan. 
 
Accepting that the report would evolve over a period of time, the Planning 
Services Portfolio Holder highlighted the need for a breakdown of appeal 
statistics as between decisions made by officers and those made by 
Members at Planning Committee.  An indication of the number of appeals 
allowed after officer recommendations had been overturned would also 
be useful.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GJ 
   
44. FORWARD PLAN  
  
 The Growth and Sustainable Communities and Planning Services 

Forward Plans would be updated in due course. 
 
IS 

   
45. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
 A proposed schedule of meetings, based on one meeting every two 

months starting in July 2008, would be circulated in due course for 
approval. 

 
 

All 
   

  
The meeting ended at 12.25 p.m. 

 

 



Growth and Sustainable Communities / Planning Services Portfolio Holders' Joint Meeting Wednesday, 14 May 
2008 

 

 


